
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

z iv, t 12
L ( Q

13
U > o

14
W Y m UW C

0)() 15

Ow0m
v v  16
u=

0

o0- 17

iG] 

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34358

34358
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34358 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of June 9, 2021 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute

order adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on January 14, 

2020, by and between HNTB CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Consultant"), with

a place of business at 200 E. Sandpointe Ave., Suite 200, Santa Ana, California 92707, 

and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

34358 (" Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide the specialized services as

described in Request for Qualifications AP16- 105; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

add $ 3, 350,000 to the Agreement and update the scope of work and fee schedule; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to update the rate schedule; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to August 28, 2021 and increase the Agreement amount; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one ( 1) additional one-year

period and attach an updated rate schedule; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

August 29, 2016, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on August 28, 2022, unless sooner

terminated as provided in this Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is

completed sooner." 

2. The Rates contained in Exhibit " B- 3" to the Third Amendment is

hereby amended and replaced by Exhibit "134", attached hereto and incorporated herein. 

RFA: bg A16- 01630
01281471. DOCX

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 34358 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

I and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

6 ! [-1, , 2021

RFA: bg A16-01630
01281471. DOCX

g//Jw 2021

HNTB CORPORATION, a Delaware
corporation/ 

Na O' VIAJ 6! AV4 9D( Ajj
Title 5vtcF

B

Name

Title 14 1 c, -g - 

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a* municipal

corporation

2021 By
City Manager

City,. 
Ecu-TEI

PURSUANT

TO SECTION
301

POOF
TER

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement NoTkEW29-Y.- roved as to form on

2021. 

CHARLE P RKJN,,-0tyAtt ey

By
Deputy

K



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

zW' ° 
12errE

OBrnv
N 13

a
CC

CU > o
I- 

m

OYmv
14

15

0W0M

sofa)_ 16
0

U- 

0 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 34358 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

RFA:bg A16-01630
01281471. DOCX

I 1 , 2021

t4 2021

2021

HNTB CORPORATION, a Delaware

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

a

City Manager

City" 

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 34358 is approved as to form on

2021. 

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

K

Deputy



EXHIBIT 64B- 4" 

Rates or Charges



Rate Schedule for the City of Long Beach Engineering Services for Various Development Projects at Long Beach Airport (Effective August 29, 2021 to August 28, 2022) 
Contracting method shall be agreed upon by Consultant and Airport prior to approval of proposal and execution of work. 

Rates for Time & Material/ Lump Sum Task Orders
HNTB Corporation

Employee Classification 2021 Total Loaded Rate

Environmental Sr. Manager 293.55

Project Manager 282.22

QC Manager 251.32

Design Manager 212. 18

Environmental Lead 183.34

Senior Civil Engineer 178.19

Civil Engineer 167.89

Jr. Engineer 104.03

Electrical Engineer 181.28

Cadd Manager 122.57

Structural Engineer 221.45

Sr. Architect 267.80

Engineer III 140.08

Cadd Lead 110.21

Document Control 108.15

Project Administator 140.08

Planning Director 290.00

Senior Planner 250.00

Planner V 225.00

Planner IV 200.00

Planner III 175. 00

Planner II 150.00

Planner 1 125. 00

Planner 110.00

Project Analyst 110.00

Subconsultant: Wagner Engineering & Survey, Inc. 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate

Survey Manager* 241.02

Office Surveyor 167.89

PLS, Sr. Party Chief 162.74

Certified Party Chief 160.68

Party Chief 146.26

Instrumentman* 139. 05

Survey Apprentice E* 100.94

CADD Designer III 126.69

Maybe subject to prevailing wage

Subconsultant: Diaz Yourman and Associates. 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate

Principal 285. 31

Associate II 213. 21

Associate 1 182. 31

Project 1 123. 60

Staff 11 112. 27

Staff 1 91. 67

CADD 82.40

Technical Editing 132. 87

Subconsultant: Dinter Engineering

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate

Project Manager 167.83

Senior Engineer 151.05

Project Enginer 124. 20

Designer 107.41

Cadd 83. 91, 

Cerical 67. 14

Rates for Cost Plus Fixed Fee Task Orders

HNTB Corporation

Employee Classification 2021 Total Rate (w/ o Fee/ profit) ** 
Project Manager 258.08

QC Manager 229. 66

Design Manager 193.48

Senior Civil Engineer 162.97

Civil Engineer 153.51

Jr. Engineer 94.58

Senior Planner 198.59

Electrical Engineer 165.38

Cadd Manager 112. 13

Total Fix fee will be negotiated and agreed upon with the City of Long
Beach on each task order. Fix fee will be billed on a percentage complete

basis and invoiced monthly. 

Subconsultant: Dinter

Employee Classification 2021 Total Rate (w/ o Fee/ profit) ** ' 
Project Manager 153.02

Senior Engineer 137.71

Project Engineer 113.23

Designer 97. 93

CADD 76. 51

Clerical 61. 20

Total Fix fee will be negotiated and agreed upon with the City of Long
Beach on each task order, Fix fee will be billed on a percentage complete

basis and Invoiced monthly. 
Subconsultant: Diaz Yourman and Associates . 

Employee Classification 2021 Total Rate (w/ o Fee/ profit) ** ' 

Principal 260. 98

Associate 1 171. 02

Staff II 106. 08

Staff 1 84.91

CADD 120.00

Technical Editing 76. 16

Prevailing wage ( standard)* 139. 16

Prevailing wage (overtime)* 162.05

Group 1- Building/ Construction Inspector and Field Soil and Material Tester

Total Fix fee will be negotiated and agreed upon with the City of Long
Beach on each task order. Fix fee will be billed on a percentage complete

basis and invoiced monthly. 



Rate Schedule for the City of Long Beach Engineering Services for Various Development Projects at Long Beach Airport (Effective August 29, 2021 to August 28, 2022) 
Contracting method shall be agreed upon by Consultant and Airport prior to approval of proposal and execution of work. 

Rates for Time & Material/ Lump Sum Task Orders Rates for Cost Plus Fixed Fee Task Orders
Subconsultant: Faithful+Gould

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate

Chief Scheduler (CS) 190.55

Chief scheduler (RF) 200.85
Senior Scheduler (HS) 170.73

Scheduler 105.06

Chief Estimator ( WL) 223.05

Senior Estimator ( ES) 199.59

Senior Estimator (JK & NM) 180.25

Senior Estimator ( MB) 142.72

Senior Estimator (1R) 128.67

Estimator (CW) 113.30

Estimator (TP) 113.30

Chief Project Controls Manager ( EJ) 191.15

Project Controls Manager (MC) 193.71

Subconsultant: PBS Engineers

Employee Classification ITotal 'Loaded Rate

Sr. Electrical Engineer $ 177. 16

Sr. Mechanical Engineer $ 153.47

Senior Engineer $ 132.87

Subconsultant: KPFF

Employee Classification ITotal. Loaded Rate
Principal $ 231.75

Sr, Project Manager $ 206.00


